

[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]

Brett G. Evans (Cal. Bar No. 244213)  
EVANS & KOB, PC  
1851 E. First Street, Suite 900  
Santa Ana, CA 92705  
Telephone: (657) 210-2114  
Email: brett@eklawpc.com  
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

*Counsel to Defendants* [REDACTED]

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

D. RAY STRONG, as Liquidating Trustee  
of the Consolidated Legacy Debtors  
Liquidating Trust, the Castle Arch  
Opportunity Partners I, LLC Liquidating  
Trust and the Castle Arch Opportunity  
Partners II, LLC Liquidating Trust,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFF AUSTIN; AUSTIN CAPITAL  
SOLUTIONS; WILLIAM H. DAVIDSON;  
ROBERT D. GERINGER; ROBERT D.  
GERINGER, P.C.; FINE ARTS  
ENTERTAINMENT; ROBERT  
CLAWSON; HYBRID ADVISOR  
GROUP; and JOHN DOES 1-50,

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-00788-TC**

**DEFENDANTS [REDACTED]  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON SECOND CLAIM  
FOR RELIEF**

Judge Tena Campbell

Magistrate Judge Evelyn J. Furse

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 4

III. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF “UNDISPUTED” MATERIAL  
FACTS ..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS..... 22

    A. Actual Control and Power to Control, Directly or Indirectly, Solely Vested with Kirby  
    Cochran, CAREIC’s CEO; Advisory Board, not Board of Directors..... 22

    B. Not Listed as Board Member or Officer in Plaintiff’s Prior Bankruptcy Pleadings and  
    Prior Testimony, Interviews, Depositions of CAREIC Employees..... 23

    C. Subordinate, Insignificant Role with Little Value and No Control of CAREIC..... 23

    D. SEC Administrative Enforcement Action, Resulting Bar and Disclosure ..... 26

    E. Alleged Material Omissions of Internal Control Deficiencies and Auditor Notice ..... 26

V. ARGUMENT ..... 28

    A. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment..... 28

    B. Genuine Dispute as to Choice of Law as to Choice of Law Precludes Summary  
    Judgment ..... 30

    C. The Motion Must Be Denied as Plaintiff Cannot Prove All the Elements of a Primary  
    Violation of the State Securities Law ..... 35

1. Genuine Dispute as to Materiality of Claimed Omissions .....	37
2. Simple or Total Nondisclosure is Not Actionable Absent Duty to Disclose.....	39
D. Genuine Dispute as to Required Privity and Seller of CAS, CASDF and CAREIC Series E Securities Precludes Summary Judgment.....	41
E. Plaintiff Fails to Meet His Burden as Claim for Control Person Liability Requiring Denial of Summary Judgment .....	44
F. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege ██████'s Knowledge of Falsity .....	49
G. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate Entitlement to Judgment as Matter of Law Relying on Inapplicable and Clearly Distinguishable Legal Authority .....	51
H. To the Extent the Court Grants Plaintiff's Motion, Affirmative Defenses Must Still be Resolved by the Trier of Fact (or through Summary Adjudication).....	53
I. Incorporation of Co-Defendants Arguments .....	53
VI. CONCLUSION.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.*, 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 45

*Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 29

*Alberts v. Razor Audio, Inc.*, No. CIV S-10-1215 KJM, 2012 WL 530427 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2012) ..... 42

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 28, 29

*Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*, 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 32

*Apollo Capital Fund, LLC v. Roth Capital Partners, LLC*, 158 Cal. App. 4th 226 (2007)... 41, 42, 48, 50

*Bains v. Moores*, 172 Cal. App. 4th 445 (2009) ..... 45, 48

*Bandimere v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n*, 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores*, 421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... 52

*Calderone v. United States*, 799 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 28

*California Amplifier, Inc. v. RLI Ins. Co.*, 94 Cal. App. 4th 102 (2001) ..... 34, 41

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 28

*Chaney v. W. States Title Ins. Co.*, 292 F. Supp. 376 (D. Utah 1968) ..... 31

*Chassin Holdings Corp. v. Formula VC Ltd.*, No. 15-CV-02294-EMC, 2017 WL 66873 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2017) ..... 45, 49

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Commonwealth Fin. Grp., Inc.*, 874 F. Supp. 1345 (S.D. Fla. 1994) ..... 52

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Int'l Fin. Servs. (New York), Inc.*, 323 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 51

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Zelener*, 373 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 2

*Dep't of Corps. v. Superior Court*, 153 Cal. App. 4th 916 (2007)..... 32

*Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court*, 19 Cal. 4th 1036 (1999)..... 31, 32

*Dillon Sec., Inc. v. Bartolini*, 944 F.2d 911 (10th Cir. 1991) (unpublished) ..... 31

*Employees' Ret. Sys. of Rhode Island v. Williams Companies, Inc.*, 889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 40

*Genberg v. Porter*, 882 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 30

*Grossman v. Novell, Inc.*, 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 39

*Hammer v. Frontier Fin. Corp.*, No. C10-0643, 2011 WL 13229260 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 7, 2011) ..... 39

*Hardisty v. Moore*, 6 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (S.D. Cal. 2014) ..... 35

*Hellum v. Breyer*, 194 Cal. App. 4th 1300 (2011)..... 45

*Herm v. Stafford*, 663 F.2d 669 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 48

*Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.*, 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 45, 46

*IBS Fin. Corp. v. Seidman & Assocs., L.L.C.*, 136 F.3d 940 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 47

*In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.*, 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 38

*In re Diasonics Sec. Litig.*, 599 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Cal. 1984) ..... 43

*In re Xinhua Fin. Media, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*, No. 07 CIV. 3994 LTS/AJP, 2009 WL 464934 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2009) ..... 39

*In re ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig.*, No. CV-87-3574-RSWL (BX), 1994 WL 746649 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 1994) ..... 41

*Ins. Underwriters Clearing House, Inc. v. Natomas Co.*, 184 Cal. App. 3d 1520 (Ct. App. 1986) ..... 37

*Jackson v. Fischer*, 931 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 42

*Jaffe v. Bosco*, No. 3:93-CV-2064-X, 1996 WL 727981 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 1996)..... 51

*Kainos Labs., Inc. v. Beacon Diagnostics, Inc.*, No. C-97-4618 MHP, 1998 WL 2016634 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 1998)..... 43

*Kronk v. Landwin Grp., LLC*, 517 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)..... 42

*Leone v. Owsley*, 810 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 28, 29, 30

*Loan Syndications & Trading Ass'n v. S.E.C.*, 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 2

*Lubin v. Sybedon Corp.*, 688 F. Supp. 1425 (S.D. Cal. 1988)..... 43

*Lucia v. S.E.C.*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 2, 12

*Lynch v. Cook*, 148 Cal. App. 3d 1072 (Ct. App. 1983)..... 40

*Maher v. Durango Metals, Inc.*, 144 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 46

*Malik v. Universal Res. Corp.*, 425 F. Supp. 350 (S.D. Cal. 1976)..... 36

*McCue v. State of Kan., Dep't of Human Res.*, 165 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*McDonald v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.*, 287 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 40

*Mirkin v. Wasserman*, 5 Cal. 4th 1082, 858 P.2d 568 (1993)..... 32

*Moss v. Kroner*, 197 Cal. App. 4th 860 (2011)..... 43, 45, 49

*Nahno-Lopez v. Houser*, 625 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 21, 44

*Old Chief v. United States*, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 11

*Paracor Fin., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.*, 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 46

*Parvin v. Davis Oil Co.*, 524 F.2d 112 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 33

*Payable Accounting Corp. v. McKinley*, 667 P.2d 15 (Utah 1983)..... 34

*Pelt v. Utah*, 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 2, 29

*People v. Simon*, 9 Cal. 4th 493 (1995) ..... 37

*Prince v. Brydon*, 307 Or. 146, 764 P.2d 1370 (1988) ..... 48

*Reed v. Bennett*, 312 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 29

*REI II Cases*, 216 Cal. App. 4th 1004 (2013)..... 34

*Robinson v. Cupples Container Co.*, 513 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 33

*S. E. C. v. Seaboard Corp.*, 677 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 41

*S.E.C. v. Rana Research, Inc.*, 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 52

*S.E.C. v. Rind*, 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 52

*Schaffer Family Inv'rs LLC v. Sonnier*, No. 213CV05814SVWJEM, 2016 WL 6917269 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2016) ..... 51

*Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.*, No. 1:12-CV-00993, 2015 WL 3833849 (M.D. Pa. June 22, 2015) ..... 39

*Siegal v. Gamble*, No. 13-CV-03570-RS, 2016 WL 1085787 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2016)..... 33

*Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.*, 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 39

*Spatz v. Borenstein*, 513 F. Supp. 571 (N.D. Ill. 1981) ..... 51

*State v. Johnson*, 224 P.3d 720 (Utah Ct. App. 2009) ..... 40

*State v. Ogden*, 416 P.3d 1132 (Utah Ct. App. 2018)..... 40

*Therrien v. Target Corp.*, 617 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 2

*Toombs v. Leone*, 777 F.2d 465 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 38

*Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.*, 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 29, 53

*TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.*, 426 U.S. 438 (1976) ..... 37

*Tse v. Ventana Med. Sys., Inc.*, 297 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 40

*U.S. S.E.C. v. Kearns*, 691 F. Supp. 2d 601 (D.N.J. 2010)..... 39

*U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Jensen*, 835 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 1

*Underhill v. Royal*, 769 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 49

*Viterbi v. Wasserman*, 191 Cal. App. 4th 927 (2011)..... 36, 43

**Statutes**

Cal. Corp. Code § 25008..... 31, 33

Cal. Corp. Code § 25401..... passim

Cal. Corp. Code § 25501..... passim

Cal. Corp. Code § 25504..... passim

Cal. Corp. Code § 25510..... 34

Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-1 ..... 40

Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-22..... 50

Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-26..... 30

**Other Authorities**

*Architect*, The Oxford English Dictionary (2nd ed. 1989) ..... 19

California Corporation Commission Interpretative Opinion No. 69/22, 1969 WL 1939 (Nov. 21, 1969) ..... 33

California Corporation Commission Interpretative Opinion No. 81/10C (Nov. 12, 1981) ..... 33



*In Re Clawson*, Release No. 48143 (July 9, 2003) ..... 12, 13

Jack E. McClard, *The Applicability of Local Securities Acts to Multi-State Securities Transactions*, 20 U. Rich. L. Rev. 139 (1985) ..... 31

Regulation S-K Compliance and Disclosure Interpretation 116.03, available at <https://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/guidance/regs-kinterp.htm> (July 3, 2008)..... 39

Summary Judgment Under The Federal Rules: Defining Genuine Issues of Material Fact, 99 F.R.D. 465 (1984) ..... 28

**Rules**

DUCivR 56-1(b)(3)..... 21, 44

DUCivR 7-1(a)(4)..... 4, 53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 28, 29, 53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6..... 1

Fed. R. Evid. 106 ..... 11

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 11

Fed. R. Evid. 404 ..... 10, 11

**Treatises**

12A JOSEPH C. LONG, *BLUE SKY LAW* § 9:4 (2018) ..... 33, 47

Harold Marsh, Jr. & Robert H. Volk, *Practice Under the California Securities Laws* (2001) ..... passim

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 230.405 ..... 46

17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2 ..... 47

Defendant ██████████ hereby respectfully submits his opposition to the motion for summary judgment of Plaintiff on the second claim for relief. Dkt. 221.<sup>1</sup>
